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	REFUSAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed construction of three holiday cottages with associated parking and amenity areas (variation of condition 2 (plans) of planning permission 3/2020/0498).

	Site Address/Location:
	Land to the North of Beech House Alston Lane Longridge PR3 3BN

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No objections. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	Environment Agency:
	No objection to the variation to the original plans providing the development proceeds in strict accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment submitted in support of application reference 3/2020/0498

	Health and Safety Executive:
	Do Not Advise Against

	LLFA:
	Standing Advice (although noted that no additional footprint is proposed) 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	The Local Authority received 4no. letters of objection, outlining the below material considerations:
· Adverse visual impact on the local landscape by way of the provision of an additional storey and rooflights. 
· Overshadowing and loss of privacy to adjacent properties.
· Bulk and height of the proposal would have a negative and adverse visual impact on the locality and landscape. 


	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1:	Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: 	Sustainable Development
Key Statement EC3:	Visitor Economy

Policy DMG1:	General Considerations
Policy DMG2:	Strategic Considerations
Policy DME2:	Landscape & Townscape Protection

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

	Relevant Planning History:

2022/0444:
Discharge of conditions 3 (walling and roofing materials), 8 (external lighting) and 15 (landscaping details) from planning permission 3/2020/0498 – Approved

2022/1133:
Non-material amendment of planning application 3/2020/0498. Proposed change to eaves height to add extra space to attic – Refused

2020/0498:
Proposed construction of three holiday cottages with associated parking and amenity areas – Approved subject to legal agreement


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The site is located towards the end of Alston Lane on the West side in an area of open countryside and within approx. 75 metres of the River Ribble. It is a roughly square parcel of land located to the north of a small group of dwellings bounded on all sides by vehicular accesses and opposite a site occupied by a stable / workshop building which was the subject of a recent consent for holiday cottages.


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The Section 73 application seeks to vary condition 2 (plans) in relation to extant permission 3/2020/0498. Specifically, it seeks to:

· Raise the eaves and ridge height of both existing ‘wings’ of the accommodation as approved from 2682mm (eaves) and 4462mm (ridge) to 3250mm (eaves) and 5400 (ridge), representing an increase in height of approximately 568mm to the eaves and 938mm to the ridge.
· Addition of 6no. rooflights on each roof-plane – totalling an addition of 24no. rooflights.
· Minor changes in door and window arrangement 
· Changes in internal layout to include reduction in ground floor bedroom and provision of games room in roofspace


	Principle of Development:

The application is made under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 which seeks to vary condition 2 (plans) of planning permission granted under application reference 3/2020/0498. As such the principle of development (that being the variation of a condition) is accepted subject to further detailed assessment on the remaining material considerations.


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

As per Core Strategy Policy DMG1, development must:
1. Not adversely affect the amenities of the surrounding area.
2. Provide adequate day lighting and privacy distances.
3. Have regard to public safety and secured by design principles.
4. Consider air quality and mitigate adverse impacts where possible.

Officers consider that, given the distance between the proposed holiday homes and the nearest un-connected dwelling, there will be no additional impact upon residential amenity by way of the proposed plans. 

It is noted that the internal configuration of the two accommodation units in the wings has been altered to accommodate an internal staircase. The internal configuration now represents the provision of 1no. single bedroom, with no other discernible sleeping space, and a sizeable games room to the upper storey. This has been assessed with regard to residential amenity of the occupier but, given the existing space in the holiday accommodation has not been considered unacceptable. As such the proposal is considered compliant with DMG1 (Amenity). 


	Visual Amenity/Design:

As per CS Policy DMG1, all development must be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity, and nature as well as scale, massing, style, features and building materials. 

In addition, CS Policy DME2 Development proposals will be refused which significantly harm important landscape or landscape features including:

1. Traditional stone walls
2. Ponds
3. Characteristic herb rich meadows and pastures
4. Woodlands
5. Copses
6. Hedgerows and individual trees (other than in exceptional circumstances where satisfactory works of mitigation or enhancement would be achieved, including rebuilding, replanting and landscape management)
7. Townscape elements such as the scale, form and materials that contribute to the characteristic townscapes of the area.

In this respect, it is considered that the provision of an upper storey (and as such raising of both eaves and ridge height) to the approved plans as well as incorporation of an additional 24no. rooflights would represent a variation from the approved that goes beyond the threshold of ‘minor’, and would consist of additional bulk and massing that would increase the prominence of the development and result in an additional urbanising impact that would visually detract from the character of the area. 

Given the above the proposal is not considered compliant with CS Policies DMG1 or DME2 and as such is recommended for refusal. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for refusal.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	

	That planning consent be refused for the following reason(s).

	01:
	The proposal, by virtue of its design, bulk and massing would result in unsympathetic and inappropriate additions that would be harmful to the character, setting and visual amenities of the surrounding locality and fail to respond positively to or enhance the immediate context. As such the proposal is considered to be in direct conflict with Policies DMG1 and DME2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Paragraph 130 of the NPPF.
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